WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on April 9, 2013, for the purpose of 
discussing the proposed acquisition of an easement located in Hall County, Nebraska; and more 
particularly described as follows:

The easterly ten (10.0) feet of the northerly ten (10.0) feet of the southerly one 
hundred thirty two (132.0) feet of Plot Number Four (4) Grand Island Farmstead 
Project.

The above-described easement and right-of-way containing 100 square feet, more 
or less, as shown on the plat dated 3/28/2013, marked Exhibit “A” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference.